Mining cost Underground per tonne (Total Material) 50.00

Mining cost per tonne (Material Mineralised) 7.55

Processing Cost per tonne (Material Mineralised) 8.55

Total Cost per tonne treated 17.35

Notes:
1. Sprott Streaming Agreement has been excluded from this analysis

Sensitivity Analysis

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms. Key economic
risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Metal price

• Operating costs

• Sustaining Capital Costs

IRR sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for various ranges depending on
the variable. The sensitivities are shown in Figure 1.1 and Table 1-2.

TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE

MINERA DON NICOLÁS GOLD PROJECT, SANTA CRUZ, ARGENTINA

September 19, 2024 Page 30 of 401 CER_240227

Factors were applied to Au in the various categories because it provides the most
revenue.

The project is most sensitive to changes in metal prices and least sensitive to sustaining
costs.

Figure 1.1: Sensitivity Analysis.

Table 1-2: After-tax Sensitivity Analysis.

Variance
After-Tax Results

NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5%

Gold Price Sensitivities

+20% 182,309 165,424

+15% 167,050 151,718

+10% 151,790 138,011

+5% 136,531 124,305

0% 121,272 110,599

-5% 106,013 96,893

-10% 90,753 83,187

-15% 75,494 69,480

-20% 60,235 55,774

Sustaining Capital Sensitivities

+20% 112,692 103,008

+15% 114,837 104,906

+10% 116,982 106,804

+5% 119,127 108,701

0% 121,272 110,599

-5% 123,417 112,497

TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE

MINERA DON NICOLÁS GOLD PROJECT, SANTA CRUZ, ARGENTINA

September 19, 2024 Page 31 of 401 CER_240227

Variance
After-Tax Results

NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5%

-10% 125,562 114,394

-15% 127,706 116,292

-20% 129,851 118,190

Operating Costs Sensitivities

+20% 87,504 80,287

+15% 95,946 87,865

+10% 104,388 95,443

+5% 112,830 103,021

0% 121,272 110,599

-5% 129,714 118,177

-10% 138,156 125,755

-15% 146,598 133,333

-20% 155,040 140,911

1.3.  Technical Summary

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The Minera Don Nicolas (MDN) operations is a gold mining operation in southern
Patagonia, Santa Cruz, Argentina province, approximately 2,000 km south-southwest of
Buenos Aires, the country's capital.

LAND TENURE AND SURFACE RIGHTS

GeoEstima was provided with a legal opinion that supports that Project ownership is in
the name of Cerrado Gold S.A.

The total Property contains 149 permits, covering an area of approximately 335,803.25
ha. Cerrado Gold owns 100% of the tenements and acts as the operator through Minera